

Board Resolution # 2021-4

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF YPI CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC. A California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation

AB 104–Pupil Instruction: Retention, Grade Changes, and Exemptions

We, the Board of Directors of YPI Charter Schools, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, hereby consent to and adopt the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, YPI Charter Schools, Inc., operates the Bert Corona Charter School, Monseñor Oscar Romero Charter School, and Bert Corona High School authorized through the Los Angeles Unified School District (the "District"); and

WHEREAS, California student have missed out on crucial learning time during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, **Assembly bill 104** is intended to provide families with a flexible menu of options to help K-12 students recover from lost instruction time; and provides students and parents with immediate steps that can be taken to help their children get back on track; and

WHEREAS, AB 104 requires school districts, county offices of education, and charter school to implement a temporary policy allowing students to retake a grade.

WHEREAS, The bill requires that parents are notified on or before June 15, 2021 of their ability to request their student retake their 2020-21 grade level for the 2021-22 academic year. Following a request, the school would consult with the parent, student, and student's teacher to determine whether this option would be in the student's best interest; and

WHEREAS, Under the bill, students enrolled in high school during the e2020-21 school year would have the opportunity to change letter grades to a Pass or No Pass grade on the student's transcript. A student's GPA and ability to access to state financial aid for higher education would not be negatively effective; and

WHEREAS, Under the bill schools would be required to allow students who are enrolled in their 3rd or 4th year of high school during the COVID-19 pandemic to complete their high school graduation requirements, including an option to enroll in a 5th year of instruction if that would help them to graduate with a high school diploma.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the YPI Charter Schools, Inc., Board of Directors hereby affirms that YPI Charter Schools will comply with AB 104 immediately.

10660 White Oak Avenue, Granada Hills, California, CA 91344 Phone (818) 834-5805 Fax (818) 834-1505

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the YPI Charter Schools, Inc., Board of Directors hereby directs Yvette King-Berg, Executive Director of YPI Charter Schools, Inc., and the Executive Team to ensure that the new Ed Codes are carried out in each school as best as possible given that the deadlines to begin this process have already passed.

I, Sandra Mendoza, certify that the Board of Directors of YPI Charter Schools, Inc on June 28, 2021, adopted the foregoing resolution, at Los Angeles, California.

By: _______Sandra Mendoza, Board Secretary